A-

ABANDONED AND JUNKED VEHICLES

Abandonment of vehicles 8-2-10
Towing authorized, redemption 8-2-20
notice prior to, exceptions, hearing 8-2-30

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES

Definitions 10-8-10
Licensed premises, disturbances 10-11-10
Licenses
definitions 6-2-10
educational requirements 6-2-80
licensing fees 6-2-40
optional premises 6-2-70
power, purpose 6-2-30
state statutes, application of 6-2-20
suspension or revocation; fine 6-2-50
tastings 6-2-90
temporary permits 6-2-60
Open container 10-8-20
ANIMALS
Abandonment of 7-6-40
At large 7-6-120
Confinement during estrus 7-6-130
Cruelty to 7-6-20
Dead animals 7-6-80
Definitions 7-6-10
Disturbance 7-6-110
Fighting animals 7-6-70
Impounded animals 7-6-180
Injured animals 7-6-90
Licensing of dogs 7-6-160
Neglect of 7-6-30
Number of dogs or cats permitted 7-6-140
Penalties 7-6-210
Poisoning domesticated animals 7-6-60
Prohibited 7-6-150
Public nuisance 7-6-110
Reporting animal bites 7-6-170
Song birds, insectivorous birds 7-6-190
Strict liability 7-6-200
Supplying food to enclosed animals 7-6-50
Vicious animals 7-6-100
ASSAULT
Unlawful 10-6-50

ATTORNEY, TOWN
Appointed 2-3-10



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Appeals to Board 16-22-90
Calendar of cases 16-22-50
Cases bhefore Board 16-22-40
Created 16-22-10
Final disposition of cases 16-22-60
Notice of hearing 16-22-50
Officers and staff 16-22-20
Powers 16-22-70
limitations 16-22-80
Removal from office 16-22-100
Rules of proceedings 16-22-30
BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Authority 2-2-10
Boards, commissions established 2-2-90
Compensation 2-2-50
Delegation of duties, functions 2-2-100
Mayor 2-2-20
Acting Mayor 2-2-40
Mayor Pro Tem 2-2-30
Meetings
conduct of 2-2-80
regular 2-2-60
special 2-2-70
voting 2-2-80
Qualifications 2-2-10
Terms 2-2-10
Vacancies 2-2-10
BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS
Board of Adjustment 16-22-10
Board of Trustees 2-2-10
Planning Commission 2-6-10
Tree Board 2-8-10
Undesirable Plant Management Advisory Commission 4-10
Water Enterprise Board 2-7-10
BUILDING CODE
Adoption 18-1-10
Amendments 18-1-30
Contractor license 18-1-50
Copy on file 18-1-20
Violations, penalty 18-1-40
BUILDING REGULATIONS
Building Code 18-1-10
Contractor licenses 18-1-50
Dangerous Building Code 18-6-10



Drainage requirements
Electrical Code

Energy Conservation Code
Fire Code

Fuel Gas Code

Liguefied Petroleum Gas Code
Mechanical Code

Plumbing Code

Residential Code

BUSINESS INCENTIVE ZONE
Application
review
Business Incentive Zone
Declarations
Definitions
Eligibility

Estimates, inaccurate, no recourse

BUSINESS LICENSES
Annexed property, licensing in
Application

denial

forms
Cease and desist order
Contents
Definitions
Display
Exemptions
Fees
Massage parlor license
Peddlers, prohibitions
Penalty
Record keeping
Required
Revocation

grounds

hearing
Sales tax license
Solicitors, prohibitions
Special events license
Suspension

grounds

hearing
Transient merchants, prohibitions

-C-

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND
Created

18-7-10
18-2-10
18-9-10
18-5-10
18-8-10
18-8-10
18-3-10
18-4-10
18-1-10

4-8-50
4-8-60
4-8-10
4-8-20
4-8-30
4-8-40
4-8-70

6-1-90
6-1-30
6-1-30
6-1-50

6-1-130
6-1-50
6-1-20
6-1-60

6-1-150
6-1-40

6-1-110

6-1-120

6-1-160
6-1-50
6-1-10

6-1-70
6-1-80
6-1-140
6-1-120
6-1-100

6-1-70

6-1-80
6-1-120

4-2-30



CLERK, TOWN

Appointed 2-3-10
CODE, MUNICIPAL
Acts
authorized 1-3-20
interpretation of unlawful 1-4-60
prohibited 1-3-30
Adoption 1-1-10
Amendments 1-3-70
Copy on file 1-3-100
Definitions 1-2-10
Examination of 1-3-90
Grammatical interpretation 1-2-50
Office, title of 1-2-30
Ordinances
changes in previously adopted 1-1-80
matters not affected by repeal of 1-1-60
penalty for violations 1-4-50
prior, superseded by Code 1-1-30
publication 1-3-60
repeal of 1-3-50
not contained in Code 1-1-50
saved from repeal 1-1-70
Penalty
altering, tampering penalties 1-4-40
general penalty for violation 1-4-20
application to juveniles 1-4-30
violation of ordinances adopted after adoption otl€ 1-4-50
Purpose 1-3-40
Sale of Code books 1-3-110
Secondary codes adopted by reference 1-1-40
Severability 1-3-120
Supersedes prior ordinances 1-1-30
Supplementation of 1-3-80
Terms, usage of 1-2-40
Time, computation of 1-2-20
Title, scope 1-1-20
Titles, headings 1-3-10
Violations 1-4-10
COHEN PARK

See PBLIC PROPERTY

CONSERVATION TRUST FUND

Created 4-2-40
CURFEW

In parks 10-11-30

Minors 10-7-10



DANGEROUS BUILDINGS CODE

Adoption
Amendments
Copy on file

DISORDERLY CONDUCT
Unlawful

DRAINAGE REQUIREMENTS
Drainage device
form
required
Requirements established

DRUGS
Possession of paraphernalia

ELECTIONS
Cancellation of
Conduct of
Write-in candidate affidavits

ELECTRIC FRANCHISE
Amendments
Assigns

-D-

Company facilities, Town use of

Compliance
Construction
Definitions
Design
Franchise

breach

fee

grant

transfer
Grant of franchise
Indemnification of Town
Miscellaneous provisions
Municipalization
Public Utilities Commission
Representatives
Severability
Supply
Surcharge

18-6-10
18-6-30
18-6-20

10-6-10

18-7-30
18-7-10
18-7-20

10-8-30

2-1-
2-1-10
2-1-

5-2-140
5-2-150
5-2-70
5-2-50
5-2-40
5-2-10
5-2-40

5-2-130
5-2-30
5-2-20

5-2-100
5-2-20
5-2-80

5-2-150

5-2-110
5-2-60

5-2-150

5-2-150
5-2-40

5-2-150



Third parties

Town held harmless
Uncontrollable forces
Underground conversion
Underground lines in new areas
Use of Company facilities by Town

ELECTRICAL CODE
Adoption
Amendments
Copy on file

EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SERVICE
Charge imposed
Collection authorized

EMPLOYEES, TOWN
Social Security, legislative declaration

ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE
Adoption
Amendments
Copy on file

ENHANCED SALES TAX INCENTIVE PROGRAM

Agreement
terms

Approval, criteria

Definitions

Existing sales tax

Increments

Participation

Purpose
legislative
public

Short title

Uses

EXCAVATIONS
Application approval
Bond

amount of

application

release

types of
Permit procedure
Prohibited
Violations

5-2-150
5-2-80
5-2-120
5-2-90
5-2-40
5-2-70

18-2-10
18-2-30
18-2-20

5-3-10
5-3-20

2-3-60

18-9-10
18-9-30
18-9-20

4-7-50
4-7-100
4-7-90
4-7-30
4-7-80
4-7-70
4-7-40

4-7-20
4-7-110
4-7-10
4-7-60

11-2-30

11-2-40
11-2-70
11-2-60
11-2-50
11-2-20
11-2-10
11-2-80



FAIRPLAY BEACH
See BBLIC PROPERTY

FAIRPLAY CEMETERY
See BBLIC PROPERTY

FAIRPLAY RESERVOIR

Application of provisions 11-4-100
Boating 11-4-30
Camping 11-4-60
Defacing public property 11-4-90
Fires 11-4-50
Fishing 11-4-20
General 11-4-10
Penalty 11-4-110
Pets 11-4-80
Swimming 11-4-40
Trash 11-4-70
FEES
Alcoholic beverage license 6-2-40
Board of Trustees
costs 4-4-20
review 4-4-20
set by resolution 4-4-10
timely payment 4-4-20
Business license 6-1-40
Electric franchise 5-2-30
Land dedication 17-8-40
Lodging occupation hearing, witness 6-3-140
Sales tax vendor 4-3-30
Water connections 13-1-60
Water supply permit fee 13-3-70
Water tap special fees 13-1-90
FENCES
Barbed wire 10-11-40
Standards, restrictions, prohibitions 16-16-40
FINANCE
Fiscal year 4-1-10
Funds
Capital Improvement Fund created 4-2-30
Conservation Trust Fund created 4-2-40
custody, management of 4-2-10
General Fund created 4-2-20
Police Training and Equipment Fund created 4-2-50
Procurement policies
appropriations, authorized 4-6-20



authorizations

Procurement Officer

public works, improvements
Revenues, retention by Town

FIRE CODE
Adoption
Amendments
Copy on file

FIREWORKS
Bond
Definitions
Insurance
Permits for display
Seizure of
Unlawful to sell

FISCAL YEAR, TOWN
Established

FLOODPLAIN REGULATIONS
Administration of Article
Certificate of compliance
Definitions
Floodplain overlay regulations
Floodplain regulation variance
Floodway regulations
Grammatical interpretation
Interpretation
Jurisdiction
Nonconforming development
Notice to apparent owners of property to be afftig Article
Purpose
Special exception permits
Warning, disclaimer of liability

FRANCHISES
See EECTRIC FRANCHISE

FUEL GAS CODE
Adoption
Copies on file
Liquefied Petroleum Gas Code adopted
LP-Gas Code Handbook adopted

FUNDS
Capital Improvement Fund created
Conservation Trust Fund created
Custody and management of
General Fund created
Police Training and Equipment Fund created

4-6-30

4-6-10
4-6-40

4-5-10

18-5-10
18-5-30
18-5-20

10-9-50
10-9-10
10-9-40
10-9-30
10-9-60
10-9-20

4-1-10

16-24-80
16-24-110
16-24-10
16-24-130
16-24-90
16-24-120
16-24-20
16-24-50
16-24-40
16-24-100
16-24-70
16-24-30
16-24-140
16-24-60

18-8-10

18-8-20
18-8-10
18-8-10

4-2-30
4-2-40
4-2-10
4-2-20
4-2-50



GARBAGE AND REFUSE
See also NISANCES
Accumulation prohibited
decaying material
Removal from business required
Responsibility for refuse on premises

GENERAL FUND
Created

GENERAL OFFENSES
See BFENSES

GENERAL PENALTY
Altering, tampering with Code
For violation
Juveniles, application to
Violation of ordinances adopted after adoption ofl€
Violations

GOLD PANNING
Boundaries
Equipment allowed
Improvements not damaged
Materials removed
Penalty
Permit required

HARASSMENT
Unlawful

HEATING STANDARDS
See MECHANICAL CODE

INSPECTIONS
Entry
announcement of purpose, authority
authority under emergency

7-3-10

7-3-20
7-3-40
7-3-30

4-2-20

1-4-40
1-4-20
1-4-30

1-4-40
1-4-10

11-3-10
11-3-20
11-3-40
11-3-30
11-3-60
11-3-50

10-6-30

1-5-10
1-5-30
1-5-20



LICENSES AND PERMITS
Alcoholic beverage license

definitions 6-2-10
educational requirements 6-2-80
licensing fees 6-2-40
liquor tasting 6-2-90
optional premises 6-2-70
power, purpose 6-2-30
state statutes, application of 6-2-20
suspension or revocation; fine 6-2-50
temporary permits 6-2-60
Building moving permit 16-20-20
Business license
annexed property, licensing in 6-1-90
application 6-1-30
denial 6-1-30
forms 6-1-50
cease and desist order 6-1-130
contents 6-1-50
definitions 6-1-20
display 6-1-60
exemptions 6-1-150
fees 6-1-40
massage parlor license 6-1-110
peddlers, prohibitions 6-1-120
penalty 6-1-160
record keeping 6-1-50
required 6-1-10
revocation
grounds 6-1-70
hearing 6-1-80
sales tax license 6-1-140
solicitors, prohibitions 6-1-120
special events license 6-1-100
suspension
grounds 6-1-70
hearing 6-1-80
transient merchants, prohibitions 6-1-120
Contractor license 18-1-50
Excavation permit 11-2-20
Fireworks display permit 10-9-30
Floodplain special exception permit 16-24-140
Gold panning permit 11-3-50
Manufactured housing permit 16-19-70
Massage parlor license 6-1-110
Noise permit 10-10-70
Peddlers license 6-1-120
Public property permit 11-5-20
Sales tax vendor 4-3-30

[-10



Sign permits 16-18-40

Solicitors license 6-1-120
Special events license 6-1-100
Street access permit 11-1-20
Transient merchants license 6-1-120
Water supply permit 13-3-60
Zoning special use permit 16-25-10

LIQUEFIED PETROLEUM GAS CODE
See WEL GAS CODE

LITTERING
Public and private property 10-5-160
LODGING OCCUPATION
Audit of records 6-3-60
Confidential information 6-3-80
Definitions 6-3-20
Enforcement 6-3-100
Forms 6-3-90
Hearings 6-3-140
Levy of tax 6-3-30
exemptions 6-3-40
Penalties 6-3-100
Purpose 6-3-10
Regulations 6-3-90
Revenue limitation, exemption from 6-3-150
Subpoenas 6-3-140
Tax
collection 6-3-50
confidential information 6-3-80
deficiencies 6-3-70
forms 6-3-90
levy 6-3-30
exemptions 6-3-40
lien 6-3-110
overpayments 6-3-70
Unpaid tax
bankruptcy, receivership 6-3-130
recovery 6-3-120
Witness fees 6-3-140
LOITERING
Unlawful 10-6-40

LP-GAS CODE HANDBOOK
See WEL GAS CODE

-11



MASSAGE PARLORS
License required

MAYOR
Acting Mayor
Compensation
Elected
Mayor Pro Tem
Powers, duties

MECHANICAL CODE
Adoption
Amendments
Copy on file

MINING
See ®LD PANNING

MINORS
Curfew
False statement, credentials
Parent or guardian aiding, abetting
Services of others

MODEL TRAFFIC CODE
Adoption
Amendments
Application
Fines
Interpretation
Penalties, assessments, points
Surcharges

MUNICIPAL COURT
Contempt power
Court costs
Creation of
Fuel surcharge
Original jurisdiction
Penalty surcharge
Procedure, rules of
Sessions, generally

MUNICIPAL COURT CLERK
Appointment, duties, bond

MUNICIPAL JUDGE

Appointment
Compensation

[-12

6-1-110

2-2-40
2-2-50
2-2-20
2-2-30
2-2-20

18-3-10
18-3-30
18-3-20

10-7-10

10-7-30
10-7-20

10-7-40

8-1-10
8-1-20
8-1-30
8-1-50
8-1-40
8-1-60
8-1-50

2-4-80
2-4-110
2-4-10
2-4-120
2-4-20
2-4-90
2-4-70
2-4-60

2-4-100

2-4-30
2-4-40



Oath 2-4-50

-N-
NOISE
Animals 10-10-90
Definitions 10-10-10
Excessive noise prohibited 10-10-20
exemptions 10-10-30
Inspections 10-10-80
Measurement of noise levels 10-10-60
Motor vehicle noise 10-10-50
Permits 10-10-70
Prohibited activities 10-10-40
Sirens, whistles, gongs, red lights 10-10-100
NUISANCES
Abatement 7-1-70
report of costs 7-1-90
right of entry 7-1-80
Accumulation to constitute nuisances 7-2-10
Ascertaining 7-1-40
Assessment
against property 7-1-90
certified 7-1-130
concurrent remedies 7-1-150
cumulative remedies 7-1-140
notice of 7-1-100
objection to; hearing 7-1-120
payment of 7-1-110
Common law nuisances 7-1-20
Complaint, filing 7-1-60
Definitions 7-1-10
Ditches, defective 7-2-80
Drains, defective 7-2-80
Dumping on property 7-2-120
Garbage cans, defective 7-2-80
Junk 7-2-170
Junkyards, dumping grounds 7-2-160
Nauseous liquids, discharge of 7-2-60
Noisemakers 7-2-140
Noxious substances 7-2-90
Open wells, cisterns or excavations 7-2-150
Posting handbills, posters, placards 7-2-20
Prohibition of 7-1-30
Separate offense, constitution of 7-1-50
Sewer inlet 7-2-50
Stagnant ponds 7-2-40
Stale matter 7-2-70
Streets, streams, water supply 7-2-30

[-13



Transporting garbage, manure 7-2-100
Trash

accumulation 7-2-110
burning 7-2-130
Vacant residential dwellings 7-2-190
Vehicles, inoperable, junked 7-2-180

Violations, penalties 7-1-180
-O-
OFFENSES

Abandoned containers and appliances 10-6-100
Accessory

generally 10-2-10

to crime 10-2-50
Admission fees 10-5-70
Aircraft operation 10-11-60
Alarm, fire, disconnecting 10-3-80
Alarm system, interference with 10-3-70
Alarms, false 10-3-70
Alcoholic beverages

definitions 10-8-10

licensed premises, disturbances 10-11-10

open container 10-8-20
Assault 10-6-50
Attempt generally 10-2-10
Bottles, littering 10-11-20
Code, application of 10-1-40
Complicity 10-2-40

generally 10-2-10
Compounding 10-3-50
Conspiracy 10-2-30

generally 10-2-10
Criminal attempt 10-2-20
Criminal mischief 10-5-80
Criminal tampering 10-5-100
Criminal trespass 10-5-90
Curfew

in parks 10-11-30

minors 10-7-10
Definitions 10-1-30
Disorderly conduct 10-6-10
Disrupting lawful assembly 10-6-20
Disturbances at bars 10-6-110
Drug paraphernalia, possession of 10-8-30
Emergency equipment, damage to 10-3-120
Escapes 10-3-110
False alarms 10-3-70
False imprisonment 10-6-80
False pretenses 10-5-50

[-14



False reporting to authorities
Fences, barbed wire
Firefighter
interference with
obstructing
Fireworks
bond
definitions
insurance
permits for display
seizure of
unlawful to sell
Handbills, posters and placards
Harassment
Impersonating police officer
Impersonating Town official
Landmarks, defacing or destroying
Littering
Local question
Loitering
Menacing
Minors
curfew
false statement, credentials
parent or guardian aiding, abetting
services of others
Mischief, criminal
Motorbikes
Noise
animals
definitions
excessive noise prohibited
exemptions
inspections
measurement of noise levels
motor vehicle noise
permits
prohibited activities
sirens, whistles, gongs, red lights
Obstructing
firefighter
peace officer
streets, sidewalks
Ordinances, irreconcilable
Peace officer
impersonating
obstructing
refusing to aid
Penalty
Posted notice, defacing
Property
littering
public

I-15

10-3-60
10-11-40

10-3-40
10-3-20

10-9-50
10-9-10
10-9-40
10-9-30
10-9-60
10-9-20
10-5-140
10-6-30
10-3-90
10-3-100
10-5-130
10-5-160
10-1-10
10-6-40
10-6-60

10-7-10
10-7-30
10-7-20

10-7-40

10-5-80

10-11-50

10-10-90
10-10-10
10-10-20
10-10-30
10-10-80
10-10-60
10-10-50
10-10-70
10-10-40
10-10-100

10-3-20
10-3-20
10-4-30
10-1-20

10-3-90
10-3-20
10-3-30
10-1-70
10-5-150

10-5-160



damaging

damaging or destroying

unlawful conduct on
Reckless endangerment
Resisting arrest
Shoplifting
Solicitation
Statute of limitations
Stolen items

altering identification number

obtaining control over

Street signs, damage or removal
Streets or sidewalks, obstructing

Tampering

criminal

with utility meter
Theft

by receiving

generally
Throwing missiles
Trespass

criminal

interference in public buildings

Urination, public
Violations

OFFICERS, TOWN
Appointed
Bond
Oath of office, bond
Powers, duties
Removal
Social Security
Town Administrator

PEDDLERS
License required

PENALTIES
Altering, tampering with Code
Animals
Building Code
Business license
Fairplay Reservoir use

General penalty for Code violation

application to juveniles
Gold panning
Lodging occupation

I-16

10-5-120
10-4-40
10-4-10
10-6-70
10-3-10
10-5-30
10-2-60
10-1-60

10-5-60
10-5-40
10-4-50
10-4-30

10-5-100
10-5-110

10-5-20
10-5-10
10-6-90

10-5-90
10-4-20

10-6-120

10-1-50

2-3-10
2-3-30
2-3-30
2-3-20
2-3-50
2-3-60
2-3-40

6-1-120

1-4-40
7-6-210
18-1-40
6-1-160

11-4-110
1-4-20
1-4-30
11-3-60
6-3-100



Model Traffic Code

Municipal Court surcharge

Nuisances

Offenses

Sales license

Signs

Snowmobiles

Subdivisions

Water
bill nonpayment
conservation measures
cross-connection devices
unlawful acts

Water Supply Protection District

Zoning

PLANNING COMMISSION
Creation
Members
absences from meetings
alternates
terms of office
vacancy filling
Membership
Organization, rules
Powers, duties
Purposes in view
Staff, finances

PLUMBING CODE
Adoption
Amendments
Copy on file

POLICE DEPARTMENT
Chief of Police appointment, duties
Creation, composition
Police officers
duties
oath
Regulations, departmental

POLICE TRAINING AND EQUIPMENT FUND
Created

PROCUREMENT POLICIES
Authorized appropriations
Procurement authorizations
Procurement Officer
Public works, improvements

-17

8-1-60
2-4-90
7-1-180
10-1-70
4-3-80
16-18-120
8-3-100
17-3-90
13-1-280
31-1-210
13-1-310
13-2-50
13-1-280
13-3-150
16-1-30

2-6-10

2-6-60
2-6-50
2-6-40
2-6-80
2-6-30
2-6-70
2-6-20
2-6-100
2-6-90

18-4-10
18-4-30
18-4-20

2-5-30
2-5-10

2-5-40
2-5-50
2-5-20

4-2-50

4-6-20
4-6-30
4-6-10
4-6-40



PUBLIC PROPERTY
See also KRPLAY RESERVOIR

Hours of closure 11-5-10
Permit available 11-5-20
Posting 11-5-30
-R-
RESIDENTIAL CODE
Adoption 18-1-10
Amendments 18-1-30
Contractor licenses 18-1-50
Copies on file 18-1-20
Violations 18-1-40
REVENUE
See also INANCE; FUNDS; SALES TAX
Retention by Town 4-5-10
-S
SALES TAX
Amendments 4-3-70
Definitions 4-3-20
Election 4-3-70
Enhanced Sales Tax Incentive Program
agreement 4-7-50
terms 4-7-100
approval, criteria 4-7-90
definitions 4-7-30
existing sales tax 4-7-80
increments 4-7-70
participation 4-7-40
purpose
legislative 4-7-20
public 4-7-110
short title 4-7-10
uses 4-7-60
Exemptions from taxation 4-3-50
General provisions 4-3-50
Imposition 4-3-60
Penalty 4-3-80
Purpose 4-3-10
Schedule 4-3-40
Vendor's fee 4-3-30
SEAL, TOWN
Corporate seal 1-6-10
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SHOPLIFTING

Unlawful 10-5-30
SIDEWALKS
Obstructing unlawful 10-4-30
Removal of snow or ice 11-1-10
SIGN CODE

Construction standards 16-18-60
Definitions 16-18-20
Enforcement 16-18-110
Exemptions from sign permits 16-18-50
General provisions 16-18-30
Maintenance standards 16-18-60
Nonconforming 16-18-80
Penalties 16-18-120
Permits

process 16-18-90

signs subject to 16-18-40

exemptions 16-18-50

Prohibitions 16-18-30
Purpose 16-18-10
Restrictions 16-18-30
Signs

nonconforming 16-18-80

subject to permits 16-18-40

vehicle 16-18-70
Variance procedures 16-18-100
Vehicle signs 16-18-70
Violations 16-18-120

SNOWMOBILE REGULATIONS

Age requirements; registration 8-3-20
Application of laws 8-3-30
Equipment requirements 8-3-70
Noise restrictions 8-3-90
Owner responsibility 8-3-40
Penalty 8-3-100
Restrictions

noise 8-3-90

towing 8-3-80
Right-of-way 8-3-50
Snowmobile on streets 8-3-10
Speed limit established 8-3-60
Towing restrictions 8-3-80

SOLICITORS

License required 6-1-120

SPECIAL EVENTS
License required 6-1-100

I-19



STREETS
Access permits
Excavations
application approval
bond
amount of
application
release
types of
permit procedure
prohibited
violations
Obstructing unlawful

SUBDIVISIONS
Administration, enforcement
administration of Chapter
application
public notices, hearings
enforcement
exceptions, waiver
general procedures
penalty
plat recording procedures
violations
Application
public notices, hearings
Condominiumization
Dedication of land
applicability of requirements
construction deferral
fees
payment
revision of
use
policy
requirements
use of dedicated land
Definitions
Design standards
general requirements
graphic presentation
storm drainage
street standards
utilities
waivers, modifications
Exemptions
duplex conversion
lot line
adjustment
elimination
procedures
purpose
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11-1-20

11-2-30

11-2-40
11-2-70
11-2-60
11-2-50
11-2-20
11-2-10
11-2-80
10-4-30

17-3-10
17-3-20

17-3-60
17-3-70
17-3-50
17-3-30
17-3-90

17-3-40
17-3-80
17-3-20
17-3-60
17-11-30

17-8-50
17-8-60

17-8-40
17-8-70
17-8-30
17-8-10
17-8-20
17-8-30
17-2-20

17-7-10
17-7-20
17-7-40
17-7-30
17-7-50
17-7-60

17-10-40

17-10-20
17-10-30
17-10-50
17-10-10



General provisions
interpretation
jurisdiction
purpose
Major subdivision procedures
final plan, plat approval
preliminary plan, plat approval
Minor subdivision procedures
eligibility for process
final plan, plat approval
preliminary plan, plat approval
Penalty
Procedures
exemptions from
general
major subdivisions
minor subdivisions
plat recording
PUD development
Reservation of land
compensation
denial of plat
purpose
time limitation
use of land
Resubdivision
condominiumization
duplex conversion party-wall agreement
parcel resubdivision
party-wall agreement
planned unit development
time share development
Subdivision plats
development agreement
final plat
certificates, statements, documents
submission
suspension, invalidation
improvements
improvements development agreement
phasing
plat specifications
Time share development
Vested property rights
approved site plan
effective date
published notice
definitions
site specific development plan
vested property right
document language
limitations, exceptions
public hearing, notice required
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17-2-10
17-1-20
17-1-10

17-4-20
17-4-10

17-5-10

17-5-20
17-5-20

17-3-90

17-10-50
17-3-30
17-4-10
17-5-10
17-3-40

17-11-40

17-9-30
17-9-50
17-9-10
17-9-20
17-9-40

17-11-30
17-11-20
17-11-10
17-11-20
17-11-40
17-11-50

17-6-40

17-6-50

17-6-20
17-6-70

17-6-30

17-6-40
17-6-60
17-6-10
17-11-50

17-12-80
17-12-100

17-12-30
17-12-20
17-12-90
17-12-60
17-12-70



published notice of approval 17-12-100

purpose 17-12-10

referendum, judicial review 17-12-110

site specific development plan
conditional approval 17-12-50
defined 17-12-30
designation for vesting 17-12-40

-T-
TAXES

See BIHANCED SALES TAX INCENTIVE PROGRAM; LODGING
OCCUPATION; SALES TAX

TELEPHONE, EMERGENCY SERVICE
See WMERGENCY TELEPHONESERVICE

THEFT
By receiving 10-5-20
Unlawful 10-5-10
TRANSIENT MERCHANTS
License required 6-1-120
TREASURER, TOWN
Appointed 2-3-10
Procurement Officer 4-6-10
TREE BOARD
Compensation 2-8-30
Creation, establishment 2-8-10
Duties, responsibilities 2-8-40
Operation 2-8-50
Term of office 2-8-20
TREES
Prohibited trees 7-5-10
Trees, limbs in public right-of-way 7-5-20
Trees, shrubs, control of 7-5-30

TRESPASSING
Criminal 10-5-90

VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC
Abandoned vehicles
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abandonment 8-2-10

towing authorized 8-2-20
notice prior to, exceptions, hearing 8-2-30
redemption 8-2-20

Model Traffic Code

adoption 8-1-10

amendments 8-1-20

application 8-1-30

fines 8-1-50

interpretation 8-1-40

penalties, assessments, points 8-1-60

surcharges 8-1-50

Snowmobile regulations

age requirements; registration 8-3-20

application of laws 8-3-30

equipment requirements 8-3-70

noise restrictions 8-3-90

owner responsibility 8-3-40

penalty 8-3-100

restrictions
noise 8-3-90
towing 8-3-80

right-of-way 8-3-50

snowmobile on streets 8-3-10

speed limit established 8-3-60

towing restrictions 8-3-80

VIOLATIONS
Building Code 18-1-40
Code 1-4-10
general penalty 1-4-20
ordinances adopted after Code adoption 1-4-50
Excavations 11-2-80
Nuisances 7-1-180
Offenses 10-1-70
Signs 16-18-120
Subdivisions 17-3-80
Water, cross-connection devices 13-2-50
Water Supply Protection District 13-3-150
Zoning 16-2-60
-W-
WATER
Acts, unlawful; penalty 13-1-280
Administration
inspections 13-1-40
receipts and deposits 13-1-30
Application for water 13-1-50

Bills, charges
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account in name of owner

liability, lien

lien on unpaid charges

payment of

penalty for nonpayment

protests

service termination
Connection

fees, charges

meters

sanitary

separate required

to municipal system
Conservation measures
Cross-connection devices

definition

facilities requiring devices

installation

potable water connections

violation, penalty
Department, Water, creation
Extension policies
Outside users
Penalties
Plumber, fixtures installed by
Rates for service
Regulations part of contract
Repair and extension of mains
Service, discontinuance of
Service pipe regulations
Service termination
Sprinkling restrictions
Superintendent powers

conservation measures
Supplying to others
Taps

charge for fire protection

replacement of existing

size of service tap

special fees
Use not allowed during fire alarm
Wasteful use prohibited
Water Department, creation
Water emergency, conservation measures during

WATER ENTERPRISE BOARD

Compensation
Creation
Membership
Organization, rules
Powers

Scope

Town staff
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13-1-230
13-1-240
13-1-240
13-1-210

31-1-210
13-1-220
13-1-210

13-1-60
13-1-60
13-1-60
13-1-140
13-1-60
13-1-310

13-2-10
13-2-40
13-2-30
13-2-20
13-2-50
13-1-10
13-1-110
13-1-270
13-1-280
13-1-120
13-1-260
13-1-250
13-1-200
13-1-130
13-1-150
13-1-210
13-1-190
13-1-20
13-1-310
13-1-170

13-1-80
13-1-70
13-1-100
13-1-90

13-1-180

13-1-160
13-1-10

3m1-

2-7-50
2-7-10
2-7-20
2-7-70
2-7-40
2-7-30
2-7-80



Voting quorum

WATER SUPPLY PROTECTION DISTRICT

Boundaries, map adopted
Definitions

Delegation of authority
Enforcement

Established

Exemption of de minimis activities

Inspection of disposal facilities
Jurisdiction, intent
Permit

application, review procedures

certificates of compliance
fee
issuance standards
required

Prohibited activity

Violations, penalties

Water quality monitoring plan

WEEDS AND BRUSH
Declaration of nuisance
Property owner duty to cut
Removal from Town

Undesirable Plant Management Advisory Commissimigiated

Z-

ZONING
A Agricultural District

accessory uses
building height
floor area
minimum lot requirements
parking requirements
permitted uses
purpose
signs

requirements

subject to permits
special uses
water and sewer

Accessory uses

A Agricultural District
B Business District
C-1 Commercial One District
C-2 Commercial Two District
generally
home occupations
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2-7-60

13-3-30
13-3-40
13-3-120
13-3-140
13-3-10
13-3-150
13-3-100
13-3-20

13-3-70

13-3-90
13-3-70
13-3-80
13-3-60
13-3-50
13-3-150

13-3-110

7-4-20

7-4-30

7-4-40
7-4-10

16-12-40
16-12-60
16-12-70
16-12-50
16-12-90
16-12-20
16-12-10

16-12-100
16-18-40
16-12-30
16-12-80

16-12-40
16-9-40
16-10-40
16-11-40
16-16-20
16-16-30



purpose 16-16-10

R-1 Residential One District 16-4-40
R-2 Residential Two District 16-5-40
R-3 Residential Three District 16-6-40
R-B Restricted Business District 16-8-40
R-MH Residential Mobile Home District 16-7-40
Administration, enforcement
administration generally 16-2-10
amendments 16-2-40
applicability of regulations 16-2-50
Building Official 16-2-30
density limitation 16-2-50
enforcement 16-2-20
rezoning 16-2-40
violations 16-2-60
B Business District
accessory uses 16-9-40
building height 16-9-60
Historic District Overlay Zone 16-9-90
minimum lot requirements 16-9-50
parking requirements 16-9-70
permitted uses 16-9-20
purpose 16-9-10
signs
requirements 16-9-80
subject to permits 16-18-40
special uses 16-9-30
Board of Adjustment
appeals to Board 16-22-90
calendar of cases 16-22-50
cases before Board 16-22-40
created 16-22-10
final disposition of cases 16-22-60
notice of hearing 16-22-50
officers and staff 16-22-20
powers of Board 16-22-70
limitations 16-22-80
removal from office 16-22-100
rules of proceedings 16-22-30
Building height
A Agricultural District 16-12-60
B Business District 16-9-60
C-1 Commercial One District 16-10-60
C-2 Commercial Two District 16-11-60
H Historic District Overlay Zone 16-13-40
P Parks District 16-14-30
R-B Restricted Business District 16-8-60
R-MH Residential Mobile Home District 16-7-60
Building moving
permits required 16-20-20
procedures 16-20-30
purpose 16-20-10

C-1 Commercial One District
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accessory uses
building height
minimum lot requirements
parking requirements
permitted uses
purpose
signs
requirements
subject to permits
special uses
C-2 Commercial Two District
accessory uses
building height
minimum lot requirements
parking requirements
permitted uses
purpose
signs
requirements
subject to permits
special uses
Definitions
Districts established
Enforcement
Fences, walls, obstructions
Flammable materials
Floodplain regulations
administration of Article
certificate of compliance
definitions
floodplain overlay regulations
floodplain regulation variance
floodway regulations
grammatical interpretation
interpretation
jurisdiction
nonconforming development
notice to owners of property to be affected by @eti
purpose
special exception permits
warning, disclaimer of liability
H Historic District Overlay Zone
building height
design standards
historic landmark structures, sites
minimum lot requirements
new construction
parking requirements
permitted uses
purpose
sign requirements
Historic Preservation Committee
created
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16-10-40
16-10-60
16-10-50
16-10-70
16-10-20
16-10-10

16-10-80
16-18-40
16-10-30

16-11-40
16-11-60
16-11-50
16-11-70
16-11-20
16-11-10

16-11-80
16-18-40
16-11-30
16-1-40
16-3-10
16-1-30
16-16-40
16-16-50

16-24-80
16-24-110
16-24-10
16-24-130
16-24-90
16-24-120
16-24-20
16-24-50
16-24-40
16-24-100
16-24-70
16-24-30
16-24-140
16-24-60

16-13-40
16-23-80
16-13-70
16-13-30
16-23-80
16-13-50
16-13-20
16-13-10
16-13-60

16-23-10



design review
checklist
requirements
rules, procedures
H Historic District Overlay Zone
design standards
new construction
historic structures, sites
preservation, rehabilitation, restoration standards
procedure
purpose
Home occupations
Interpretation
Manufactured housing
conditions for approval
criteria
definitions
eligibility
existing nonconforming mobile homes
permits required
purpose
use regulations
Map
Nonconforming development
nonconforming buildings, structures
nonconforming lots, parcels
nonconforming use
purpose
P Parks District
building height
parking requirement
permitted uses
purpose
signs subject to permits
Parking
application for approval
approval of plans
layout
maintenance of off-street parking spaces
purpose
scope of regulations
space requirements
time limitation, parking of motor vehicles and teas
Penalties
Permit, void
Permitted uses
A Agricultural District
B Business District
C-1 Commercial One District
C-2 Commercial Two District
H Historic District Overlay Zone
P Parks District
PUD Planned Unit Development District/Overlay
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16-23-60
16-23-40
16-23-50

16-23-80
16-23-80
16-23-70

16-23-90
16-23-30
16-23-20
16-16-30

16-1-20

16-19-50
16-19-60
16-19-20
16-19-40
16-19-80

16-19-70
16-19-10
16-19-30

16-3-20

16-21-30

16-21-40
16-21-20
16-21-10

16-14-30
16-14-40
16-14-20
16-14-10
16-18-40

16-17-40
16-17-50
16-17-70

16-17-30
16-17-10
16-17-20
16-17-60

16-17-80
16-1-30
16-1-30

16-12-20
16-9-20
16-10-20
16-11-20
16-13-20
16-14-20
164120



R-1 Residential One District 16-4-20

R-2 Residential Two District 16-5-20
R-3 Residential Three District 16-6-20
R-B Restricted Business District 16-8-20
R-MH Residential Mobile Home District 16-7-20
PUD Planned Unit Development District/Overlay
agreement 16-15-150
application requirements 16-15-110
common open space 16-15-130
compatibility of elements 16-15-60
designation 16-15-10
objectives 16-15-10
open space, common 16-15-130
permitted uses 16-15-120
plat required 16-15-140
procedure
approval 16-15-80
form of 16-15-90
overview, integration with subdivision procedure -1%70
PUD plan
conformity with comprehensive plan 16-15-30
enforcement 16-15-160
modifications 16-15-160
subdivision regulations applicable 16-15-40
zoning regulations applicable 16-15-40
purpose 16-15-10
signs subject to permits 16-18-40
site plan review criteria 16-15-100
subdivision provisions modification 16-15-50
zoning classification 16-15-20
Purpose 16-1-10
R-1 Residential One District
accessory uses 16-4-40
animals 16-4-80
floor area 16-4-60
minimum lot requirements 16-4-50
parking requirements 16-4-70
permitted uses 16-4-20
purpose 16-4-10
signs subject to permits 16-18-40
special uses 16-4-30
R-2 Residential Two District
accessory uses 16-5-40
animals 16-5-80
floor area 16-5-60
minimum requirements 16-5-50
parking requirements 16-5-70
permitted uses 16-5-20
purpose 16-5-10
signs subject to permits 16-18-40
special uses 16-5-30
R-3 Residential Three District
accessory uses 16-6-40
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animals 16-6-80

floor area 16-6-60
minimum lot requirements 16-6-50
parking requirements 16-6-70
permitted uses 16-6-20
purpose 16-6-10
signs subject to permits 16-18-40
special uses 16-6-30
R-B Restricted Business District
accessory uses 16-8-40
building height 16-8-60
Historic District Overlay Zone 16-8-90
minimum lot requirements 16-8-50
parking requirements 16-8-70
permitted uses 16-8-20
purpose 16-8-10
signs
requirements 16-8-80
subject to permits 16-18-40
special uses 16-8-30
R-MH Residential Mobile Home District
accessory uses 16-7-40
animals 16-7-110
building height 16-7-60
existing parks 16-7-90
minimum lot requirements 16-7-50
mobile home park plan 16-7-80
parking requirements 16-7-100
permitted uses 16-7-20
purpose 16-7-10
skirting/tie downs 16-7-70
special uses 16-7-30
Signs
construction standards 16-18-60
definitions 16-18-20
enforcement 16-18-110
exemptions from sign permits 16-18-50
general provisions 16-18-30
maintenance standards 16-18-60
nonconforming 16-18-80
penalties 16-18-120
permits
process 16-18-90
signs subject to 16-18-40
exemptions 16-18-50
prohibitions 16-18-30
purpose 16-18-10
requirements
A Agricultural District 16-12-100
B Business District 16-9-80
C-1 Commercial One District 16-10-80
C-2 Commercial Two District 16-11-80
H Historic District Overlay Zone 16-13-60
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R-B Restricted Business District
restrictions
signs
nonconforming
subject to permits
vehicle
variance procedures
vehicle signs
violations
Special use permits
application procedures
denied application resubmittal
generally
Special uses
A Agricultural District
B Business District
C-1 Commercial One District
C-2 Commercial Two District
R-1 Residential One District
R-2 Residential Two District
R-3 Residential Three District
R-B Restricted Business District
R-MH Residential Mobile Home District
Violations
Walls, fences, obstructions
Zoning map, use interpretations
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16-8-80
16-18-30

16-18-80
16-18-40
16-18-70
16-18-100
16-18-70
16-18-120

16-25-20
16-25-30
16-25-10

16-12-30
16-9-30
16-10-30
16-11-30
16-4-30
16-5-30
16-6-30
16-8-30
16-7-30
16-2-60
16-16-40
16-3-20



